

# No. 20-1331

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Deshawn Daniels,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Detective Brian Taylor, Detective Neil Magliano,  
Detective James Cleary, and Sergeant Wesley Fradera,  
Defendants-Appellees,

City of New York, John and Jane Does, 1-5, and Neil C. Magliano,  
Defendants.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, BRONX DEFENDERS, CATO INSTITUTE, CENTER FOR  
APPELLATE LITIGATION, CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION  
OF CRIMINAL LAW AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
LAW, LEGAL AID SOCIETY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL POLICE  
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, NEW YORK STATE CHIEF DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION,  
NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, AND OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE DEFENDER  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Joshua L. Dratel, Co-Chair  
Lindsay A. Lewis, Co-Vice Chair  
Amicus Curiae Committee  
29 Broadway, Suite 1412  
New York, New York 10006

KAUFMAN LIEB LEBOWITZ &  
FRICK LLP

David A. Lebowitz  
Douglas E. Lieb  
10 E. 40<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 3307  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 660-2332

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. EVIDENCE FABRICATION IS A SERIOUS AND PERVASIVE PROBLEM, AND ITS INNOCENT VICTIMS OFTEN DO NOT OBTAIN AN “INDICATION OF INNOCENCE” .....	5
A. Evidence Fabrication Is an Extremely Serious and Distressingly Pervasive Problem .....	5
B. Innocent Victims of Evidence Fabrication Often Accept Outcomes Short of Dismissal or Outright Acquittal .....	8
II. REQUIRING INDICIA OF INNOCENCE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIMS OF EVIDENCE FABRICATION IS UNFAIR AND UNWORKABLE .....	13
A. <i>McDonough</i> Does Not Affect the Substantive Difference Between Malicious Prosecution Claims and Fabrication Claims, Which Address Corruption of the Criminal Process Regardless of Probable Cause .....	13
B. The District Courts’ Rule Would Be Unjust, Unfair, and Unworkable.....	17
1. The District Courts’ Rule Undermines the Core Accountability Function of § 1983 in Cases of Very Serious Misconduct.....	17
2. The District Courts’ Rule Would Harmfully Exacerbate the Existing Power Imbalance Against Criminal Defendants .....	22
C. The District Courts’ Rule Is Not Administrable and Will Yield Arbitrary Results.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Black v. Pettinato*, 761 F. App’x 18, 23 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 27

*Daniels v. Taylor*, --- F. Supp. 3d ----,  
2020 WL 1165836 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2020) ..... 12, 20

*Friedman v. Rahal*, 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

*Garnett v. Undercover Officer Coo39*, 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016). ... 14, 15

*Gonzalez v. City of Schenectady*, 728 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 27

*Heck v. Humphrey*, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 15, 16

*Lafler v. Cooper*, 566 U.S. 156 (2012)..... 10

*Lanning v. City of Glens Falls*, 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018) .....14

*McDonough v. Smith*, 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)..... passim

*Missouri v. Frye*, 566 U.S. 134 (2012) ..... 30

*Mooney v. Holohan*, 294 U.S. 103 (1935)..... 6

*Murphy v. Lynn*, 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 27

*Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.*, 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....21

*Poventud v. City of New York*, 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) (en banc) ..10, 12

*Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.*, 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)..... passim

*Roberts v. City of Fairbanks*, 947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 25, 26

*Ross v. City of New York*, No. 17 Civ. 3505,  
2019 WL 4805147 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019) .....12

*Rothstein v. Carriere*, 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*Savory v. Cannon*, 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc). .....17

*Singleton v. City of New York*, 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 14, 21

*Smalls v. Collins*, No. 14 Civ. 02326,  
2020 WL 2563393 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2020)..... 12, 28

*Spak v. Phillips*, 857 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2017) .....16

*Wyatt v. Cole*, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....17

*Zarro v. Spitzer*, 274 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2008) .....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Lucian E. Dervan, *Bargained Justice: Plea-Bargaining’s Innocence Problem and the Brady Safety-Valve*, 2012 Utah L. Rev. 51 ..... 11

Alan Feuer, *Another Brooklyn Murder Conviction Linked to Scarcella Is Reversed*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 11, 2018) ..... 6

Joseph Goldstein, *“Testlying” By Police: A Stubborn Problem*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2018) ..... 6

Innocence Project, *DNA Exonerations in the United States*,  
<https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states> ..... 7, 11

Colin Moynihan, *Set Free in 1995 Killings, 3 Bronx Men File Suits Alleging Police Misconduct*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 11, 2014) ..... 18

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It* (2018) ..... 10

Joanna C. Schwartz, *What Police Learn from Lawsuits*, 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 641(2012)..... 22

Jeffrey Standen, *The Exclusionary Rule and Damages: An Economic Comparison of Private Remedies for Unconstitutional Police Conduct*, 2000 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1443 ..... 22

Somil Trivedi & Nicole Gonzalez Van Cleve, *To Serve and Protect Each Other: How Police-Prosecutor Codependence Enables Police Misconduct* (Apr. 27, 2020). 100 B.U.L.REV. 895 (2020) ..... 24

University of Michigan School of Law, *National Registry of Exonerations*, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration>.....7, 18

Benjamin Weiser, *New York City to Settle with 5 Over Wrongful Conviction Claims*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 21, 2016).....19

Larry Yellen, *Nineteenth Inmate Exonerated in Case of Notorious Chicago Police Detective*, Fox 32 (Jan. 16, 2019) .....12
